

No. 20-1432

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Cross-Petitioner,

v.

MAINE COMMUNITY HEALTH OPTIONS,
Cross-Respondent.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Cross-Petitioner,

v.

COMMUNITY HEALTH CHOICE, INC.,
Cross-Respondent.

**On Conditional Cross-Petition for Writ of
Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEPHEN J. MCBRADY	PAUL D. CLEMENT
CROWELL &	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
MORING LLP	ERIN E. MURPHY
1001 Pennsylvania Ave.,	C. HARKER RHODES IV
NW	ELIZABETH HEDGES
Washington, DC 20004	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
(202) 624-2547	1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
smmcbrody@crowell.com	Washington, DC 20004
<i>Counsel for Maine</i>	(202) 389-5000
<i>Community Health</i>	paul.clement@kirkland.com
<i>Options</i>	<i>Counsel for Cross-Respondents</i>

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

May 17, 2021

WILLIAM L. ROBERTS
FAEGRE DRINKER
BIDDLE & REATH
2200 Wells Fargo Ctr.
90 South 7th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 766-7000
william.roberts@faegredrinker.com

*Counsel for Community
Health Choice, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv
INTRODUCTION..... 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3
 A. Factual and Statutory Background..... 3
 B. Proceedings Below..... 9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE
CROSS-PETITION..... 15
I. The Government’s Question Presented Is
Squarely Resolved By *Maine Community* 18
II. The Government’s Remaining Arguments
Are Equally Unpersuasive 28
CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	27
<i>Common Ground Healthcare Coop.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 142 Fed. Cl. 38 (2019).....	11
<i>Local Initiative Health Auth. for L.A. Cnty.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 142 Fed. Cl. 1 (2019).....	11
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1308 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> , 908 F.3d 738 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Mont. Health Co-op v. United States</i> , 139 Fed. Cl. 213 (2018).....	11
<i>Sanford Health Plan v. United States</i> , 139 Fed. Cl. 701 (2018).....	11
<i>Sanford Health Plan v. United States</i> , 969 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013).....	17
<i>United States v. Bormes</i> , 568 U.S. 6 (2012).....	19

Statutes

26 U.S.C. §36B.....	5, 6
42 U.S.C. §300gg-18	30
42 U.S.C. §18031	3

42 U.S.C. §18082	6
Regulation	
45 C.F.R. §158.210.....	31
Other Authorities	
Pet.Br.59-60, <i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v.</i>	
<i>United States</i> , No.18-1028 (U.S. filed Aug. 30, 2019)	26
U.S.Br.18-43, <i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v.</i>	
<i>United States</i> , No.18-1023 (U.S. filed Oct. 21, 2019)	18
U.S.Br.49, <i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v.</i>	
<i>United States</i> , No.18-1023 (U.S. filed Oct. 21, 2019)	26
